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RECOMMENDATION

Note and file this report inasmuch as it is provided for informational purposes.

SUMMARY

In order to provide the Mayor and Council with the latest information concerning the financial health 
of the City, this Office is transmitting this General Fund Revenue Status Report to provide an update 
on receipts through May and current estimates for final 2019-20 revenue, as previously discussed 
in the Year-End Financial Status Report (FSR) (C.F. No. 19-0600-S180).

Key Findings/Recommendations

2019-20 revenue through May is $5.79 billion, $62.5 million below the revised plan of $5.86 
billion. As reported in the year-end FSR, the largest shortfalls are found in property tax, sales 
tax, and transient occupancy tax receipts and are attributed to the delayed processing of tax 
payments, tax deferments, and the pandemic’s impact on tourism.

May receipts confirm that total 2019-20 revenue will fall below the revised estimates reported 
in the 2020-21 Budget. Based on these receipts, revised estimates from the Office of 
Finance and the Department of Transportation, and new information concerning sales and 
electricity users tax receipts, year-end General Fund revenue is estimated at $6.32 billion. 
This estimate is $145.0 million below the revised budget and $253.5 million below the 2019
20 Adopted Budget.

With social distancing efforts still in place, predicting the economic impact to receipts 
remains challenging, presenting significant downside risk in most revenue categories. At this
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time, however, this Office believes the Reserve Fund transfer limit of $288 million approved 
in Year-End FSR should be sufficient to cover these risks.

The 2019-20 Adopted Budget assumed approximately $6.57 billion in General Fund revenue. The 
revised revenue estimate of $6.46 billion included in the 2020-21 Budget represented a net 
reduction of $108.5 million primarily due to assumptions for pandemic-related economic losses.

These estimates were based on revenue data through March 2020, historical declines in previous 
recessions, and assumptions that social distancing efforts would end in May. Since the pandemic 
and efforts to contain it are still ongoing, year-end estimates have been revisited to adjust for May 
actual receipts, the first full month of revenue that has been impacted by the Safer at Home order.

Total General Fund revenue through May is $5.79 billion, $62.5 million below the revised revenue 
plan of $5.86 billion (and $149.2 million below the original revenue plan of $5.94 billion). This 
shortfall is due to lower-than-plan receipts in property, sales, transient occupancy and documentary 
transfer taxes due to the economic impact of the pandemic, delayed processing of tax receipts, and 
tax deferral programs. Franchise revenue is also below plan, but this is attributed to the delayed 
receipt of natural gas franchise income, which has since been recovered. Offsetting these shortfalls 
are higher departmental and parking citation receipts, although neither are predicted to meet the 
revised revenue estimate by year-end; higher business and parking occupancy taxes, which are 
expected to exceed the revised budget; and higher interest earnings, which are expected to meet 
the revised budget. Other variances from the revised revenue plan are less than $1.0 million. See 
Attachment 1 for greater detail on known and anticipated variances from the adopted and revised 
budget.

Based on May receipts, revised estimates from the Office of Finance and the Department of 
Transportation, and new information concerning sales and electricity users tax receipts, year-end 
General Fund revenue is estimated at $6.32 billion, $145.0 million below the revised budget and 
$253.5 million below the adopted budget. Please see the table and discussion that follow for detail 
on these variances.
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2019-20 Estimated General Fund Revenue and Variances (in millions)
Variance

from
Adopted
Budget

Variance
from

Revised
Budget

Estimated 
Year End 
Revenue

Adopted
Budget

Revised
Budget

$2,115.6
100.4

$2,155.0 $2,065.6 ($50.0)
(16.3)

($89.4)Property Tax 
Property Tax Increment 
(Former CRA/LA)
Utility Users Tax 
Departmental Receipts 
Business Tax 
Sales Tax
Documentary Transfer Tax 
Power Revenue Transfer 
Transient Occupancy Tax 
Parking Fines 
Parking Occupancy Tax 
Franchise Income 
State Motor Vehicle License Fees 
Grant Receipts 
Tobacco Settlement 
Residential Development Tax 
Special Parking Revenue Transfer 
Interest Income

89.5 84.1 (5.5)

652.2 
1,226.9

657.2
589.8 
212.0
235.6
326.6
123.8
121.9

641.0 
1,231.4

627.9 
586.5
214.0
229.9 
272.7 
119.4
102.0

638.0 
1,216.7

644.5
564.8
207.3
229.9
251.1
115.3
107.1

(14.2)
(10.1)
(12.7)
(25.0)

(3.0)
(14.6)

16.7
(21.7)

(4.7) (6.8)
(5.7) 0.0

(75.5) (21.6)
(8.5) (4.1)

(14.8) 5.1
80.2 82.7 83.3 3.1 0.6

1.9 3.2 3.2 1.3 0.0
15.7 17.3 17.3 1.6 0.0
11.0 10.6 10.2 (0.8) (0.4)
5.0 4.3 4.6 (0.4) 0.3

57.3 31.3 31.3 (26.0) 0.0
36.7 42.7 42.0 5.3 (0.7)

$6,569.7 $6,461.3 $6,316.3 ($253.5) ($145.0)Total General Fund

Property taxes, including remittances from the former CRA/LA: Property tax receipts 
through May are $87.1 million below the revised plan due to delays in recording secured 
property tax. The County Auditor-Controller reports this revenue will be remitted in the 
following fiscal year. As supplemental receipts are also expected to be lower as a result of 
reduced sales activity, year-end revenue is estimated to fall $89.4 million below the revised 
budget. The year-end estimate for tax increment revenue from the former CRA/LA reflects 
the receipt of final June 1 payment, which was $5.5 million below the estimated payment 
provided by the County in April due to lower property tax increment earnings.

Sales tax: Sales tax revenue through May is $36.5 million below the revised plan. A portion 
of this shortfall may be attributed to delays in processing sales tax filings of large business 
returns in time for the May distribution to the City. The State reports that statewide, quarterly 
sales tax receipts are down 13 percent compared to the prior year, with the decrease 
attributed to reduced economic activity and the impact of the sales tax filing extension. The 
State reports that the June cash distribution should include delayed receipts from all 
businesses that filed a return in April. Based on this information the year-end estimate has 
been revised to assume recovery on delayed April and May receipts in June, as well as a
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13 percent reduction to total final quarter revenue, reflecting the impact of the tax deferral 
program, for a net $21.7 million reduction from the revised budget. Most of the deferred 
revenue will be recorded in the following fiscal year. There is $18.9 million downside risk if 
the State does not process and remit the large tax filings that are anticipated in the June 
payment.

Transient occupancy tax (TOT): Receipts through May are $12.2 million below the revised 
plan for both hotel and short-term rental activity. Short-term rental websites remit TOT for 
prepaid reservations in advance, and cancellation of these reservations has resulted in 
credits against taxes due. No additional receipts from short-term rentals are assumed for 
June, and only $2.5 million in receipts are assumed from hotels, based on the May 
remittance. As a result, year-end revenue is estimated to end $21.6 million below the revised 
budget.

Department receipts: Receipts from licenses, permits, fees and fines (LPFF), direct and 
related costs reimbursements through May are $956.3 million, which is nearly $53.7 million 
above plan. Direct and related costs reimbursements are $45 million greater than anticipated 
due to early remittances, not higher receipts. Reimbursements through May are also above 
plan for Fire emergency ambulance services ($4 million) and LACMTA contract payments 
for Police services ($5 million).

By fiscal year-end, a total shortfall of nearly $14.6 million is projected primarily due to lower 
than anticipated direct and related costs reimbursements ($23 million), and services to 
proprietary departments ($4 million), offset by a surplus in Fire emergency ambulance 
services ($2 million) and LACMTA contract payments for Police services ($10 million). An 
estimated $11 million of the year-end deficit is expected to be collected in 2020-21.

Parking fines: Parking fine revenue is $5.5 million above the revised plan. Receipts had 
outpaced the adopted budget estimate prior to the onset of the pandemic; however, as a 
result of pandemic-related policies to relax parking enforcement and extend citation payment 
due dates, the Department of Transportation estimates that year-end revenue will be 
approximately $115.3 million, based on May receipts. This reduction is $4.1 million below 
the revised budget.

Documentary transfer tax: Receipts through May are $2.6 million below the revised plan 
due to a larger-than-anticipated drop in deed transfers (analogous to sales activity). Based 
on May receipts, an additional $10.0 million in receipts are assumed for June, resulting in 
year-end revenue that is $6.8 million below the revised budget. There is upside risk, 
however, based on reported increases in sales and prices for the local housing market.

Utility users tax: The revised revenue budget for electric users tax (EUT) of $440.3 million 
was based on estimates from the Department of Water and Power (DWP) using its 2018 
load forecast and actual receipts through February. The year-end estimate has been 
reduced by $6.4 million from the revised budget based the June weekly remittance schedule 
as provided by DWP. There is downside risk based as DWP’s calculations using the 2020
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load forecast previously predicted EUT receipts between $407.1 million and $419.9 million, 
for a year-end shortfall from the revised budget between $20.5 million and $33.2 million. 
Adjustments for overpayment of EUT may take the form of credits against remittances 
remaining for this year or against those of fiscal year 2020-21. Communication users tax 
revenue is anticipated to offset any EUT shortfall with $3.5 million in additional receipts 
above the revised budget. Gas users tax is expected to miss the revised budget by 
approximately $100,000.

Parking occupancy tax: Receipts for parking occupancy tax through May are $5.0 million 
above the revised plan, exceeding the forecasted impact of social distancing policies and 
slowing economy. Based on May receipts, revenue is projected to end the year $5.1 million 
above the revised budget. There is an upside risk based on the $2.9 million higher estimate 
provided by Finance.

Business tax: May receipts are $15.2 million above the revised plan. Finance’s most recent 
estimate for year-end revenue of $644.5 million is based on receipts through May, equating 
to a year-end surplus $16.7 million above the revised budget. The increase above the 
revised budget represents a corollary decrease to the amount of deferred receipts included 
in the 2020-21 business tax estimate.

At this time, no changes to the 2020-21 revised revenue budget is recommended as approval of 
the Reserve Fund transfer limit of $288 million in Year-End FSR should be sufficient to mitigate 
these risks.

RHL:BC:MCK:03200070c

Attachment



Attachment 1
2019-20 Adopted and Revised General Fund Revenue 

Receipts through May 
(Thousand Dollars)

Adopted Variance Revised
Plan

Variance
from

Revised
Plan

Receipts
Through

May

Estimated 
Year End 
Revenue

Adopted 
Budget through

Plan from
Adopted

Revised
Budget

Comments
through

May Plan May

$2,061,309 $2,115,611 $2,110,335 ($49,026) $2,154,955 $2,148,433 ($87,124) $2,065,570 May remittance is $87 million below plan due to County delays in recording secured 
property tax payments. The County reports this revenue will be remitted in the following 
fiscal year. Year-end receipts are expected to be $89.4 million short of the revised 
budget with lower supplemental receipts in June assumed for lower sales activity.

Property Tax

The year-end estimate reflects receipt of final June 1 payment which was $5.5 million 
below the estimated payment provided by the County in April.
The EUT year-end estimate has been reduced to from reflect lower EUT remittances 
through June as estimated by DWP. There is large downside risk based on DWP's 
previous revenue estimate derived from its 2020 load forecast, which could represent 
an additional $26.8 million reduction. Net additional receipts of $3.4 million, attributed to 
the communication users tax will offset the year-end EUT shortfall.
May receipts are above plan due to early reimbursements for direct and related costs, 
and higher receipts for ambulance billings and LACTM A contract payments.The year- 
end estimate has been reduced by $14.6 million to reflect the net impact of lower direct 
and related cost reimbursements. Approximately $11.0 million in receipts are 
anticipated to be received the following fiscal year.
The year-end estimate is provided by Finance and is based on receipts through May. A 
portion of these receipts were previously assumed to be received in the following fiscal 
year.
Low receipts through May are partially attributed to state delays in processing large 
sales tax filings, the pandemic's impact on the economy, and the deferment of taxes to 
next fiscal year. There is an estimated $18.9 million downside risk if large tax filings are 
not processed and remitted in June as included in the year-end estimate.
The year-end estimate assumes June receipts are equivalent to May's. There is upside 
risk based on short-term forecasts for increased sales activity and price appreciation.

Property Tax increment 
(Former CRA/LA)
Utility Users Tax

31,729 100,386 40,726 (8,996) 89,513 31,729 84,054

593,532 652,165 601,145 (7,613) 640,990 592,788 744 637,970

Departmental Receipts 
Licenses, Permits, Fees, Fines and 
Reim bursements

956,342 1,226,882 955,111 1,231 1,231,352 902,637 53,705 1,216,736

Business Tax 630,089 657,150 645,380 (15,291) 627,850 614,921 15,168 644,500

Sales Tax 517,513 589,790 538,180 (20,667) 586,469 554,000 (36,487) 564,800

Documentary T ransfer Tax 197,271 211,960 192,615 4,656 214,010 199,832 (2,561) 207,260

Power Revenue Transfer 
Transient Occupancy Tax

191,593
249,125

235,600
326,620

196,334
296,240

(4,741)
(47,115)

229,913
272,670

191,594
261,351

229,913
251,112

No change is assumed for the revised transfer amount.
The shortfall through May and estimated year-end revenue includes negative tax liability 
carried by shortterm rental websites from prepaid reservations and taxes. No additional 
receipts from short-term rentals are assumed for June, and only $2.5 million in receipts 
are assumed from hotels, based on the May remittance.
Shortfall is attributed to pandemic-related policies to relax parking enforcement and 
extend citation payment due dates, DOT'S revised estimate is based on May receipts.

(12,226)

Parking Fines 110,302 123,785 113,550 (3,248) 119,431 104,815 5,487 115,326

Parking Occupancy Tax 103,002 121,900 110,500 (7,498) 102,000 98,004 4,998 107,100 Based on May receipts, parking occupancy receipts are forecasted to exceed the 
revised budget.
After accounting for the late receipt of natural gas franchise revenue in June, receipts 
are tracking near to the revised plan. Year-end receipts are expected to meet the 
revised budget.
This is the final number.
Receipts are tracking near to the revised plan and are expect to meet the revised 
budget.
This is the final number.
Receipts are above plan. The year-end estimate is based on actual receipts through the 
first week of June.
The transfer will be completed as adopted.

83,314Franchise Income 78,783 80,240 82,332 (3,549) 82,708 84,973 (6,190)

State Motor Vehicle License Fees 
Grant Receipts

3,198
10,707

1,946
15,729

1,946
10,568

1,252 3,198
17,327

3,198
10,490

3,198
17,327139 217

Tobacco Settlement 
Residential Development Tax

10,178
4,592

10,952
5,020

10,952
4,600

(774) 10,615
4,341

10,615
4,278

(437) 10,178
4,623(8) 314

Special Parking Revenue Transfer 57,313 31,294 31,294

$5,749,264 $6,533,049 $5,910,513 ($161,249) $6,418,636 $5,813,658 ($64,394) $6,274,276Subtotal General Fund

interest income 45,648 36,700 33,638 12,010 42,661 43,775 1,873 42,000 Monthly receipts are variable, and excess interest is owed to special funds. The year- 
end estimate is provided by Finance.

$5,794,912 $6i569i749__$5i944U5^j$i49i239^ $6i461ri29^H$5i857i433^^$62i520^ $6,316,276Total General Fund


